

## Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 14-2380, Version: 1

## PROPOSED RESOLUTION

## HONORING NAOMI D. CROOM ON HER 100<sup>TH</sup> BIRTHDAY

WHEREAS, Naomi D. Croom was born in Arragon, Georgia on March 20th 1914; and

WHEREAS, she was the third of seven children born to Elizabeth and Richard Green; and

WHEREAS, Naomi married Robert Croom and together they had four children: Barbara Patterson; Donald High; Robert Croom Jr. and Wendy Croom; and

WHEREAS, Naomi D. Croom has always been a voracious reader and passed on her love of knowledge to her children; and

WHEREAS, Naomi D. Croom continues to read two newspapers a day to keep up on current affairs and reads two books every week; and

WHEREAS, Naomie D. Croom has been an active member of her church, the Parkwood CME Church in Chicago, for many years; and

WHEREAS, Naomie D. Croom has spent many numerous hours volunteering for a variety of projects that benefit her church and the community.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that President Toni Preckwinkle and the Cook County Board of Commissioners does hereby recognize and congratulate Naomi D. Croom on the auspicious occasion of her 100<sup>th</sup> Birthday; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that an official copy of this Resolution be spread upon the proceedings of this honorable body and a suitable copy be presented to Naomi D. Croom celebrating this special occasion and our good wishes for continued good health.